TISP3600F3, TISP3700F3
DUAL BIDIRECTIONAL THYRISTOR OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTORS
NOVEMBER 1997 - REVISED SEPTEMBER 2000Copyright © 2000, Power Innovations Limited, UK
INSULATION OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTION
device symbol
SL PACKAGE
(TOP VIEW)
1

The TISP3x00F3 is guaranteed to voltage limit and withstand the listed international lightning surges in both
polarities.
HOW TO ORDER
DEVICE PACKAGE CARRIER ORDER #
TISP3600F3 SL, Single-in-line TUBE TISP3600F3SL
TISP3700F3 SL, Single-in-line TUBE TISP3700F3SL
alternative line designators of A, B and C
P R O D U C T   I N F O R M A T I O N
1
Information is current as of publication date. Products conform to specifications in accordance
with the terms of Power Innovations standard warranty. Production processing does not
necessarily include testing of all parameters. A Bourns Company
TISP3600F3, TISP3700F3
DUAL BIDIRECTIONAL THYRISTOR OVERVOLTAGE PROTECTORS
NOVEMBER 1997 - REVISED SEPTEMBER 2000
absolute maximum ratings, TA = 25 °C (unless otherwise noted)
RATING SYMBOL VALUE UNIT
Repetitive peak off-state voltage, (R-G or T-G value)
TISP3600F3
TISP3700F3
VDRM
± 420
± 500
V
Non-repetitive peak on-state pulse current (see Notes 1 and 2)
IPPSM A
2/10 (Telcordia GR-1089-CORE, 2/10 voltage wave shape) 190
1/20 (ITU-T K.22, 1.2/50 voltage wave shape, 25 Ω resistor) 100
8/20 (IEC 61000-4-5, combination wave generator, 1.2/50 voltage wave shape) 175
10/160 (FCC Part 68, 10/160 voltage wave shape) 110
4/250 (ITU-T K.20/21, 10/700 voltage wave shape, simultaneous) 95
5/310 (ITU-T K.20/21, 10/700 voltage wave shape, single) 70
5/320 (FCC Part 68, 9/720 voltage wave shape, single) 70
10/560 (FCC Part 68, 10/560 voltage wave shape) 50
10/1000 (Telcordia GR-1089-CORE, 10/1000 voltage wave shape) 45
Non-repetitive peak on-state current (see Notes 1 and 2)
ITSM 6 A
50/60 Hz, 1 s
Initial rate of rise of on-state current, Linear current ramp, Maximum ramp value < 38 A diT/dt 250 A/µs
Junction temperature TJ -40 to +150 °C
Storage temperature range Tstg -65 to +150 °C
NOTES: 1. Initially the TISP must be in thermal equilibrium with TJ = 25 °C.
2. These non-repetitive rated currents are peak values of either polarirty. The rated current values may be applied to the R or T
terminals. Additionally, both R and T terminals may have their rated current values applied simultaneously (in this case the G
terminal return current will be the sum of the currents applied to the R and T terminals). The surge may be repeated after the TISP
returns to its initial conditions.
recommended operating conditions
MIN TYP MAX UNIT
R1, R2
Series resistor for GR-1089-CORE first-level surge survival
Series resistor for ITU-T recommendation K.20 and K.21
Series resistor for FCC Part 68 9/720 survival
Series resistor for FCC Part 68 10/160, 10/560 survival
15
0
0
10
Ω
electrical characteristics for the T and R terminals, TA = 25°C
PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
IDRM
Repetitive peak off-state
current
VD = ±2VDRM ±10 µA
V(BO) Breakover voltage dv/dt = ±700 V/ms, RSOURCE = 300 Ω
TISP3600F3
TISP3700F3
±1200
±1400
V
I(BO) Breakover current dv/dt = ±700 V/ms, RSOURCE = 300 Ω ±0.1 A
IH Holding current IT = ±5 A, di/dt = +/-30 mA/ms ±0.15 A
dv/dt